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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mirko Preto 
A.O.U. Città della Salute e della Scienza - Molinette - Torino (IT)  
C.so Bramante 88/90 10126 Torino (Italy)  
Urology Dep. Prof. Bruno Frea 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In my opinion it is a very interesting paper. It deals with an 
absolutely important medical research aspect which could affect our 
clinical behaviour. The authors treated in a proper, precise and 
comprehensive way the research and analysis phases from the 
literature available data. They also showed, with all honesty, the 
limits of their work. Limits that still does not invalidate their 
conclusions.  

 

REVIEWER Philippe Autier 
International Prevention Institute,  
Lyon  
France 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper of P Sekula and colleagues is about publication bias 
affecting p53 mutations for the prognosis of bladder cancer. The 
paper addresses a highly relevant issue of the medical research via 
an exemple in which authors try to estimate the extent of publication 
bias in Germany.  
Publication bias due to loss of interest is common. Publication of 
articles is time consuming and “loss of interest” is often due to lack 
of time. Most scientists and clinicians have always here and there 
data that were not fully analysed or drafts of articles that no go 
further than being “draft”. The paper is way too long and could be 
pruned down to essentials works and findings. For instance, most of 
the second and third paragraphs of the Introduction would be better 
place in a discussion. The paper would gain in depth if it focused on 
essential aspects, without entering in too many details on 
procedures for retrieving the unpublished materials. Also, authors 
did not make the case that if the unpublished data had been 
published, use of p53 for prognosis would have been different.  
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The possibility to perform meta-analyses on biomarkers is usually 
hampered by the heterogeneity in reporting. Only the adoption of 
international standards for reporting are likely to solve this issue. 

 

REVIEWER Beth Shaw 
NICE  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Research aim - I think this is clear but implicit. Suggest the 
authors add in the abstract and intro section a sentence along the 
lines of  
"The aim of this review was to identify all studies investigating the 
role of p53 in bladder cancer conducted over a 15-year period in 
Germany, to explore the differences between published and 
unpublished studies and to assess the impact of unpublished studies 
on the pooled estimate of effect."  
3. There are some strong assumptions made - for example this 
research would be done in university hospitals - but with the range of 
approaches taken I assume the authors believe they have identified 
as many unpublished studies as possible. Perhaps this could be 
added at the end of section 2.1  
9. I think the main area of  
13. Some elements of PRISMA are missing and whilst this in not a 
traditional systematic review, many elements are similar and the 
authors have provided a flowchart of study inclusion as per PRISMA. 
So for example, the inclusion criteria for studies are not clearly 
stated although the authors point to page 8; I would not think this 
meets the expectations in enough detail as described in PRISMA.  
15. Some phrases need some revision for clarification - but I assume 
this would form part of the editing process.  
 
Overall, I think the conclusions are interesting. But they appear 
secondary to the aims as inferred in point 1 above. Was the 
exploration of why studies were not published an a priori aim? If so, 
suggest this needs making explicit and further description given as 
to how this information was obtained...  
 
A major omission for me is consideration of the quality of the studies 
- was any critical appraisal of the studies undertaken? If not, was 
this considered and rejected? I think this needs to be addressed in 
the paper as it may be that the unpublished studies, regardless of 
reasons for no publication, were generally of a lower quality - or they 
may be similar. Both of which would be interesting to know...  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Beth Shaw  

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

2. Minor revision need to the Objectives section - for clarity rather than any issues of  

inaccuracy or incompleteness though.  
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4. Still not entirely clear on how the assessment of loss of interest was made - this could  

be improved further although thank you for clarifications made to date.  

 

13. Thank you for completing the PRISMA checklist - I agree many areas may be less or  

not relevant, but is helpful to see where it is applicable.  

 

15. Some editing still needed for clarity  

 

As noted before an interesting paper, and I still think the issue of why people did not  

publish could be strengthened - it is clear in the abstract but features little until the  

Discussion section in the full paper.  

 

Quality assessment- I think there are valid reasons why this could be done - there are  

many questions that could be asked about the quality of unpublished studies (although if  

not gone through a full writing and peer review process, one would expect the quality - at  

least of reporting - to be lower?! so perhaps obvious); however, I agree this is not really  

the focus of this paper - the focus here is variation in what was evaluated and then the  

reasons for non-publication.  

 

Thank you for consideration of my comments!  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you very much for helping us to improve the manuscript. Accordingly,  

we revised and restructured the introduction (first 3 paragraphs) to improve the  

readability and understanding and also checked through the whole manuscript.  

Furthermore, the language was checked for mistakes. Changes due to this check were not  

explicitely marked in the manuscript. In addition, we inserted an additional explanation in  

methods (p. 9) how information on reasons for non-publication was ascertained.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Mirko Preto  

Institution and Country  

A.O.U. Città della Scienza e della Salute di Torino - Molinette Hospital  

Urological Clinic  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The second version of the paper has been improved following the previous review. The  

paper is now complete and it is possible to accept for publication. Congratulations to the  

authors.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for helping us to improve the manuscript. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mirko Preto 
A.O.U. Città della Scienza e della Salute di Torino - Molinette 
Hospital  
Urological Clinic 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The second version of the paper has been improved following the 
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previous review. The paper is now complete and it is possible to 
accept for publication. Congratulations to the authors. 

 

REVIEWER Beth Shaw 
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 2. Minor revision need to the Objectives section - for clarity rather 
than any issues of inaccuracy or incompleteness though.  
4. Still not entirely clear on how the assessment of loss of interest 
was made - this could be improved further although thank you for 
clarifications made to date.  
13. Thank you for completing the PRISMA checklist - I agree many 
areas may be less or not relevant, but is helpful to see where it is 
applicable.  
15. Some editing still needed for clarity  
 
As noted before an interesting paper, and I still think the issue of 
why people did not publish could be strengthened - it is clear in the 
abstract but features little until the Discussion section in the full 
paper.  
 
Quality assessment- I think there are valid reasons why this could be 
done - there are many questions that could be asked about the 
quality of unpublished studies (although if not gone through a full 
writing and peer review process, one would expect the quality - at 
least of reporting - to be lower?! so perhaps obvious); however, I 
agree this is not really the focus of this paper - the focus here is 
variation in what was evaluated and then the reasons for non-
publication.  
 
Thank you for consideration of my comments! 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Beth Shaw  

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

2. Minor revision need to the Objectives section - for clarity rather than any issues of  

inaccuracy or incompleteness though.  

 

4. Still not entirely clear on how the assessment of loss of interest was made - this could  

be improved further although thank you for clarifications made to date.  

 

13. Thank you for completing the PRISMA checklist - I agree many areas may be less or  

not relevant, but is helpful to see where it is applicable.  

 

15. Some editing still needed for clarity  

 

As noted before an interesting paper, and I still think the issue of why people did not  
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publish could be strengthened - it is clear in the abstract but features little until the  

Discussion section in the full paper.  

 

Quality assessment- I think there are valid reasons why this could be done - there are  

many questions that could be asked about the quality of unpublished studies (although if  

not gone through a full writing and peer review process, one would expect the quality - at  

least of reporting - to be lower?! so perhaps obvious); however, I agree this is not really  

the focus of this paper - the focus here is variation in what was evaluated and then the  

reasons for non-publication.  

 

Thank you for consideration of my comments!  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you very much for helping us to improve the manuscript. Accordingly,  

we revised and restructured the introduction (first 3 paragraphs) to improve the  

readability and understanding and also checked through the whole manuscript.  

Furthermore, the language was checked for mistakes. Changes due to this check were not  

explicitely marked in the manuscript. In addition, we inserted an additional explanation in  

methods (p. 9) how information on reasons for non-publication was ascertained.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Mirko Preto  

Institution and Country  

A.O.U. Città della Scienza e della Salute di Torino - Molinette Hospital  

Urological Clinic  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The second version of the paper has been improved following the previous review. The  

paper is now complete and it is possible to accept for publication. Congratulations to the  

authors.  

 

RESPONSE: Thank you for helping us to improve the manuscript. 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Beth Shaw 
NICE  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks for amendments to date.  
 
Points 4 and 11. My main concern remains around the methods 
used to determine the reasons for non-publication. There is no 
description of this - methods of contact, response rate, reporting of 
frequency of response etc - that would help the reader to make a 
judgment on their confidence in these results, which are key to the 
paper. There is also no detail to allow people in other areas to 
explore this in similar way.  
 
A brief description would be of real value.  
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Point 13 - you note that quality assessment is not applicable due to 
the lack of tools. Many tools do exist and in the manuscript you do 
note "studies are poorly reported which makes the assessment of 
study quality and interpretation difficult..." Perhaps a brief paragraph 
could be added which explains why formal assessment was not 
done, but in working through the data extraction, features were 
noted which raised concerns about study quality in general?  
 
Many thanks again!  

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Beth Shaw  

NICE, UK  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ?None declared?:  

None declared  

 

RESPONSE: We corrected the wording accordingly (p. 26).  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Many thanks for amendments to date.  

 

Points 4 and 11. My main concern remains around the methods used to determine the reasons for 

non-publication. There is no description of this - methods of contact, response rate, reporting of 

frequency of response etc - that would help the reader to make a judgment on their confidence in 

these results, which are key to the paper. There is also no detail to allow people in other areas to 

explore this in similar way.  

 

A brief description would be of real value.  

 

RESPONSE: Researchers/responsible people of unpublished studies were tried to contact via e-mail 

and - when not responding - via phone. This information is now inserted on page 9 (methods, 2nd 

paragraph). Overall, information was obtained for four of the five unpublished studies (80%). This 

information on response rate is now inserted on page 18 (results, 1st paragraph).  

 

Point 13 - you note that quality assessment is not applicable due to the lack of tools. Many tools do 

exist and in the manuscript you do note "studies are poorly reported which makes the assessment of 

study quality and interpretation difficult..." Perhaps a brief paragraph could be added which explains 

why formal assessment was not done, but in working through the data extraction, features were noted 

which raised concerns about study quality in general?  

 

Many thanks again!  

 

RESPONSE: To address this comment, we inserted information in methods on page 9 (3rd 

paragraph) explaining that we did not attempt the do a formal quality assessment in the absence of a 

standard tool for observational studies but that the extracted data can be used instead to deduce 

quality in general. Furthermore, we added a new but short paragraph in results on page 17 (3.2.4 

Overall quality of studies) to summarize completeness of extracted data of published studies and to 

provide a conclusion on their overall quality. A respective statement was inserted for unpublished 

studies on page 18 (4th paragraph). 
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